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U.S. Department of Labor  Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Chicago North Area Office
701 Lee Street, Suite 950
Des Plaines, IL  60016 (847) 803-4800
Website   www.osha.gov  

March 7, 2010

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator
Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, NY  10001

RE: OSHA Inspection #315148270, Hyatt Regency O’Hare, Rosemont, IL

Dear Ms. Vossenas:

We would like to request that you forward all future questions and requests 
regarding the inspection referenced above to the attention of either myself or Angie 
Loftus, at this office.   Since the compliance officer is often engaged in field activities, 
we want to ensure that we respond to your requests for information in an expeditious 
manner.  You can contact us at the phone number listed on the letterhead or use our 
e-mail addresses.

Diane M. Turek, Area Director

Angie Loftus, Assistant Area Director

We appreciate your assistance and cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely, 

Diane M. Turek
Area Director
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the employer contests the OSHA citations, then the case would not be open to FOIA requests until the litigation is 
concluded. 

Just let me know the best date/time to speak with you and Vinay.  We will be able to speak to you at a mutually 
convenient time, after the conclusion of the Hyatt informal conference scheduled for 9:00 am on June 22, 2011.

Angie Loftus
USDOL/OSHA
Chicago North Area Office
701 Lee Street, Suite 950
Des Plaines, Illinois  60016
(847) 803-4800
(847) 390-8220 Fax
loftus.angie@dol.gov
  _____

From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Thursday, June 16, 2011 10:52 AM
To: Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Subject: RE: Hyatt O'Hare 

Hi Angie,

I am still confirming a time to talk with Vinay. 

Am I able to now request the inspection file for the Hyatt O’Hare?

Pamela

  _____

From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA 
Sent: Tuesday, June 14, 2011 3:32 PM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Subject: Hyatt O'Hare 
Importance: High

I left you a voice message yesterday regarding the Hyatt O'Hare informal conference scheduled for June 22, 2011.  At 
your earliest convenience, would you please call me so we can discuss the employer's request for separate informal 
conferences?  We can schedule a telephone informal conference with you and Vinay Ravi for June 22 after the 
employer's informal conference, at a mutually agreeable time.  
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Subject: Re: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection

I was out sick when you called. Regret I couldnt get back to you sooner. Tomorrow Tues would be good for an update.
I can do 9am CST til 10am CST.
or

1pm CST thru 4pm CST is open as well.
I'd like to know who was interviewed at the Ohare, what rooms were observed and an update on the recordkeeping 
investigation including going thru the list of names I sent that were deemed nonrecordables.

On Mon, 4 Apr 2011 09:44:16 -0400
  "Loftus, Angie - OSHA" 
>
> Pamela, I left a voice message at your office on Tuesday, March 29,  
>2011.  Let me know when the best time to call you would be.
>
> Angie Loftus
> USDOL/OSHA
> Chicago North Area Office
> 701 Lee Street, Suite 950
> Des Plaines, Illinois  60016
> (847) 803-4800
> loftus.angie@dol.gov
>
>
> -----Original Message-----
>From: Pamela Vossenas 
> Sent: Friday, March 25, 2011 4:04 PM
> To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
> Cc: Loftus, Angie - OSHA;  - OSHA; Sciolaro, Lisa - OSHA;  
>Connors, Michael - OSHA;
> Subject: RE: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection
>
> Thank you.
>
> Pamela Vossenas, MPH
> Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/ Staff Epidemiologist UNITE 
> HERE! International Union Strategic Affairs Department
> 275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
> New York, NY  10001
> 212-332-9318 direct line
>  cell
> 212-489-0598 fax
>
>
>
> -----Original Message-----
>From: Turek, Diane - OSHA 
> Sent: Friday, March 25, 2011 4:59 PM
> To: Pamela Vossenas
> Cc: Loftus, Angie - OSHA;  - OSHA; Sciolaro, Lisa - OSHA;  
>Connors, Michael - OSHA;
> Subject: RE: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection
>
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> I will Angie call you. 
>
>
>
> NOTICE:
> This e-mail message and any attachments to it may contain confidential 
>information.The information contained in this transmission is intended 
>solely for the use of the individual(s) or entities to which the e-mail 
>is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, or an employee or 
>agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended 
>recipient, you are hereby notified that you are prohibited from 
>reviewing, retransmitting, converting to hard copy, copying, 
>disseminating, or otherwise using in any manner this e-mail or any 
>attachments to it. If you have received this message in error, please 
>notify the sender by replying to this message and delete it from your 
>computer.

From:   Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Sent:   Monday, April 04, 2011 8:44 AM
To:     'Pamela Vossenas'
Subject:        RE: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection

 Pamela, I left a voice message at your office on Tuesday, March 29, 2011.  Let me know when the best time to call 
you would be.

Angie Loftus
USDOL/OSHA
Chicago North Area Office
701 Lee Street, Suite 950
Des Plaines, Illinois  60016
(847) 803-4800
loftus.angie@dol.gov

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Friday, March 25, 2011 4:04 PM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Cc: Loftus, Angie - OSHA;  - OSHA; Sciolaro, Lisa - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA; 

Subject: RE: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection

Thank you.

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax
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for Local 1 and Local 450.

Please let us know when that can happen. We prefer to do this early next
week, if possible.  Thank you.
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

From:   Turek, Diane - OSHA
Sent:   Friday, March 25, 2011 3:59 PM
To:     'Pamela Vossenas'
Cc:     Loftus, Angie - OSHA;  - OSHA; Sciolaro, Lisa - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA; 

Subject:        RE: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection

I will Angie call you. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Friday, March 25, 2011 3:55 PM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Cc: Loftus, Angie - OSHA;  - OSHA; Sciolaro, Lisa - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA; 

Subject: RE: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection

Then can someone else give me an update in the meantime, early next week, please?  

-----Original Message-----
From: Turek, Diane - OSHA 
Sent: Friday, March 25, 2011 1:42 PM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Loftus, Angie - OSHA;  - OSHA; Sciolaro, Lisa - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA; 

Subject: RE: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection

Pamela, I am not available all next week.  The following week would be fine for a call.  

-----Original Message-----
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From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2011 4:45 PM
To: 'Pamela Vossenas'; Turek, Diane - OSHA
Cc: Loftus, Angie - OSHA;  - OSHA; Sciolaro, Lisa - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA; 

Subject: RE: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection

Diane,
actually Vinay will be calling you directly to give you the names of those to be interviewed before we set up a call and 
he will arrange with you how they can take place.

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2011 4:10 PM
To: 'Turek, Diane - OSHA'
Cc: 'Loftus, Angie - OSHA';  - OSHA'; 'Sciolaro, Lisa - OSHA'; 'Connors, Michael - OSHA'; 
'
Subject: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection

Hi Diane,
Vinay and I would like to set up a call to get an update on OHare inspection & ergo evaluation and in particular what 
housekeepers on our list did not get interviewed last week. 

We also want to review the process for union contacts at the hotel and for Local 1 and Local 450.

Please let us know when that can happen. We prefer to do this early next week, if possible.  Thank you.
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax
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Subject: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection

Hi Diane,
Vinay and I would like to set up a call to get an update on OHare
inspection & ergo evaluation and in particular what housekeepers on our
list did not get interviewed last week. 

We also want to review the process for union contacts at the hotel and
for Local 1 and Local 450.

Please let us know when that can happen. We prefer to do this early next
week, if possible.  Thank you.
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

From:   Turek, Diane - OSHA
Sent:   Friday, March 25, 2011 12:42 PM
To:     'Pamela Vossenas'
Cc:     Loftus, Angie - OSHA;  - OSHA; Sciolaro, Lisa - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA; 

Subject:        RE: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection

Pamela, I am not available all next week.  The following week would be fine for a call.  

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas ] 
Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2011 4:45 PM
To: 'Pamela Vossenas'; Turek, Diane - OSHA
Cc: Loftus, Angie - OSHA;  - OSHA; Sciolaro, Lisa - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA; 

Subject: RE: update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection

Diane,
actually Vinay will be calling you directly to give you the names of those to be interviewed before we set up a call and 
he will arrange with you how they can take place.

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
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Hi Diane,
Vinay and I would like to set up a call to get an update on OHare inspection & ergo evaluation and in particular what 
housekeepers on our list did not get interviewed last week. 

We also want to review the process for union contacts at the hotel and for Local 1 and Local 450.

Please let us know when that can happen. We prefer to do this early next week, if possible.  Thank you.
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

cell
212-489-0598 fax

From:   Pamela Vossenas 
Sent:   Thursday, March 24, 2011 3:10 PM
To:     Turek, Diane - OSHA
Cc:     Loftus, Angie - OSHA;  - OSHA; Sciolaro, Lisa - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA; 

Subject:        update call with UNITE HERE on Ohare Inspection

Hi Diane,
Vinay and I would like to set up a call to get an update on OHare inspection
& ergo evaluation and in particular what housekeepers on our list did not
get interviewed last week. 

We also want to review the process for union contacts at the hotel and
for Local 1 and Local 450.

Please let us know when that can happen. We prefer to do this early next
week, if possible.  Thank you.
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax
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From:   pvossenas
Sent:   Wednesday, March 16, 2011 12:00 PM
To:     Turek, Diane - OSHA
Subject:        Re: Pls confirm receipt of 6 additional names for hyatt ohare interviews including injured worker  

 who is on schedule today only

Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

-----Original Message-----
From: "Turek, Diane - OSHA" 
Date: Wed, 16 Mar 2011 11:43:11 
To: <pvossenas
Subject: RE: Pls confirm receipt of 6 additional names for hyatt ohare interviews including injured worker  

who is on schedule today only

I have receive the e-mail.  Thanks  

-----Original Message-----
From: pvossenas@
Sent: Wednesday, March 16, 2011 10:11 AM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Subject: Pls confirm receipt of 6 additional names for hyatt ohare
interviews including injured worker  who is on schedule
today only

Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

-----Original Message-----
From: "Turek, Diane - OSHA" 
Date: Wed, 16 Mar 2011 08:31:26
To: <pvossenas
Subject: RE: spanish translayors needed.     At ohare.   on schedule
March 16, 17, 18 & additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews
onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

Please clarify. 

-----Original Message-----
From: pvossenas@
Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2011 4:53 PM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Subject: Re: spanish translayors needed. At ohare. on schedule March 16,
17, 18 & additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at
Ohare thurs mar 10
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mar 10

Most welcome
Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

-----Original Message-----
From: "Turek, Diane - OSHA" 
Date: Tue, 15 Mar 2011 08:43:35
To: Pamela 
Subject: RE: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10

Thanks Pamela.  

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2011 4:52 PM
To: Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA
Subject: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10
Importance: High

Hello,
Attached is a letter in response to our email correspondence of last
week regarding interviews at Hyatt O'Hare and additional requests. The
three housekeepers we identified will be on schedule and one of them,

Also enclosed in the letter is information relevant to both the general
duty ergonomic and the recordkeeping inspections.

I have attached the original spreadsheet of injuries deemed
non-recordable by Hyatt O'Hare, labeled OHARE ALL INJURIES, sent to the
union by the hotel plus a word version of it where UNITE HERE
highlighted certain injuries, as described in my letter.

Thank you for your efforts.
Sincerely,
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax
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-----Original Message-----
From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
Importance: High

We will be unable to return to the Hyatt Regency O'Hare this week.  

We have scheduled worker interviews and work observations at the site
for March 16, 17 and 18. We will be on-site full days, on the 16th and
18th; and 1/2 day on the 17th. On all three days we will begin our
onsite activities early in the morning. 

If the three employees you identified below are on shift on these days,
we will interview them at that time.  Please advise me if they will not
be working at the hotel on March 16, 17 or 18 and we will make
arrangements to speak to them on another date.  

Thank you for identifying specific housekeeping tasks performed by the
room attendants that are of concern. 

If we need to return to the hotel for additional worker interviews on
other days, in addition to the dates identified above, we will notify
the site union representative.  Please advise me if you want us to
inform your office as well.

Angie Loftus, Assistant Area Director
USDOL/OSHA
701 Lee Street, Suite 950
Des Plaines, Illinois 60016
847.803.4800 x15
847.390.8220 FAX
loftus.angie@dol.gov

-----Original Message-----
From: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 7:33 AM
To:  - OSHA;  - OSHA; Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Subject: FW: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

FYI 

-----Original Message-----
From: pvossenas@
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2011 2:56 PM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Cc: Connors, Michael - OSHA
Subject: Re: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
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Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

-----Original Message-----
From: "Turek, Diane - OSHA" 
Date: Wed, 16 Mar 2011 08:31:26 
To: <pvossenas
Subject: RE: spanish translayors needed.     At ohare.   on schedule March 16, 17, 18 & additional requests, information 
RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

Please clarify. 

-----Original Message-----
From: pvossenas@
Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2011 4:53 PM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Subject: Re: spanish translayors needed. At ohare. on schedule March 16,
17, 18 & additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at
Ohare thurs mar 10

I assume you have taken care of this but just in case. 
Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

-----Original Message-----
From: "Turek, Diane - OSHA" 
Date: Tue, 15 Mar 2011 16:33:21
To: Pamela Vossenas<
Subject: RE: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10

Great - thank you. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2011 3:22 PM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Subject: RE: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10

We are reminding the hotel of who the shop stewards are.

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax
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I have attached the original spreadsheet of injuries deemed
non-recordable by Hyatt O'Hare, labeled OHARE ALL INJURIES, sent to the
union by the hotel plus a word version of it where UNITE HERE
highlighted certain injuries, as described in my letter.

Thank you for your efforts.
Sincerely,
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
Importance: High

We will be unable to return to the Hyatt Regency O'Hare this week.  

We have scheduled worker interviews and work observations at the site
for March 16, 17 and 18. We will be on-site full days, on the 16th and
18th; and 1/2 day on the 17th. On all three days we will begin our
onsite activities early in the morning. 

If the three employees you identified below are on shift on these days,
we will interview them at that time.  Please advise me if they will not
be working at the hotel on March 16, 17 or 18 and we will make
arrangements to speak to them on another date.  

Thank you for identifying specific housekeeping tasks performed by the
room attendants that are of concern. 

If we need to return to the hotel for additional worker interviews on
other days, in addition to the dates identified above, we will notify
the site union representative.  Please advise me if you want us to
inform your office as well.

Angie Loftus, Assistant Area Director
USDOL/OSHA
701 Lee Street, Suite 950
Des Plaines, Illinois 60016
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retransmitting, converting to hard copy, copying, disseminating, or
otherwise using in any manner this e-mail or any attachments to it. If
you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by
replying to this message and delete it from your computer.

From:   pvossenas
Sent:   Wednesday, March 16, 2011 8:19 AM
To:     Turek, Diane - OSHA
Subject:        Re: spanish translayors needed.     At ohare.   on schedule March 16, 17, 18 & additional requests, 
information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

I believe the Ohare housekeepers will need spanish to english translation.
Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

-----Original Message-----
From: "Turek, Diane - OSHA" 
Date: Wed, 16 Mar 2011 08:31:26 
To: <pvossenas
Subject: RE: spanish translayors needed.     At ohare.   on schedule March 16, 17, 18 & additional requests, information 
RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

Please clarify. 

-----Original Message-----
From: pvossenas@
Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2011 4:53 PM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Subject: Re: spanish translayors needed. At ohare. on schedule March 16,
17, 18 & additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at
Ohare thurs mar 10

I assume you have taken care of this but just in case. 
Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

-----Original Message-----
From: "Turek, Diane - OSHA" 
Date: Tue, 15 Mar 2011 16:33:21
To: Pamela 
Subject: RE: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10

Great - thank you. 

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2011 3:22 PM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Subject: RE: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10

We are reminding the hotel of who the shop stewards are.
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Importance: High

Hello,
Attached is a letter in response to our email correspondence of last
week regarding interviews at Hyatt O'Hare and additional requests. The
three housekeepers we identified will be on schedule and one of them,

Also enclosed in the letter is information relevant to both the general
duty ergonomic and the recordkeeping inspections.

I have attached the original spreadsheet of injuries deemed
non-recordable by Hyatt O'Hare, labeled OHARE ALL INJURIES, sent to the
union by the hotel plus a word version of it where UNITE HERE
highlighted certain injuries, as described in my letter.

Thank you for your efforts.
Sincerely,
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA ]
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
Importance: High

We will be unable to return to the Hyatt Regency O'Hare this week.  

We have scheduled worker interviews and work observations at the site
for March 16, 17 and 18. We will be on-site full days, on the 16th and
18th; and 1/2 day on the 17th. On all three days we will begin our
onsite activities early in the morning. 

If the three employees you identified below are on shift on these days,
we will interview them at that time.  Please advise me if they will not
be working at the hotel on March 16, 17 or 18 and we will make
arrangements to speak to them on another date.  

Thank you for identifying specific housekeeping tasks performed by the
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Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

NOTICE:
This e-mail message and any attachments to it may contain confidential
information.The information contained in this transmission is intended
solely for the use of the individual(s) or entities to which the e-mail
is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, or an employee or
agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that you are prohibited from reviewing,
retransmitting, converting to hard copy, copying, disseminating, or
otherwise using in any manner this e-mail or any attachments to it. If
you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by
replying to this message and delete it from your computer.

From:   Pamela Vossenas 
Sent:   Wednesday, March 16, 2011 7:16 AM
To:     Turek, Diane - OSHA
Cc:     Connors, Michael - OSHA; Root, Dana - OSHA
Subject:        additional Hyatt O'hare housekeepers to be interviewed & work practices of concern

Attachments:    Turek March1516032011_00000.pdf

Diane,
Attached is our letter containing the same information as 
the email I sent last night.

Pamela
From:   Pamela Vossenas 
Sent:   Tuesday, March 15, 2011 9:03 PM
To:     Turek, Diane - OSHA
Cc:     Connors, Michael - OSHA; Root, Dana - OSHA; ; 
Subject:        FOR WED -- additional Hyatt Ohare housekeepers & work practices of concern at Hyatt OHare

Importance:     High

Diane Turek
cc:     Angie Softus
        Dana Root
        Mike Connors

Re: Additional housekeeper request interviews &Work Practices of Concern at
Hyatt O'Hare Hotel

Dear Diane Turek,

Six additional housekeepers (bolded) are requesting to speak with your staff
tomorrow thru Friday at the Hyatt O'Hare. Those working only tomorrow are in
caps includes housekeeper from the 2008 OSHA log. 

The list to date includes:
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-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2011 4:52 PM
To: Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA
Subject: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10
Importance: High

Hello,
Attached is a letter in response to our email correspondence of last
week regarding interviews at Hyatt O'Hare and additional requests. The
three housekeepers we identified will be on schedule and one of them,

Also enclosed in the letter is information relevant to both the general
duty ergonomic and the recordkeeping inspections.

I have attached the original spreadsheet of injuries deemed
non-recordable by Hyatt O'Hare, labeled OHARE ALL INJURIES, sent to the
union by the hotel plus a word version of it where UNITE HERE
highlighted certain injuries, as described in my letter.

Thank you for your efforts.
Sincerely,
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
Importance: High

We will be unable to return to the Hyatt Regency O'Hare this week.  

We have scheduled worker interviews and work observations at the site
for March 16, 17 and 18. We will be on-site full days, on the 16th and
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workers who will be on the schedue this Thurs. They are all Spanish
speakers & will need translation. It is important to us that they are
interviewed. The work 8-4:30M it is best to come in the morning to see
what cleaning a double double room is like as they normally clean 10 to
1f rooms with doub le beds as part of their 16 room daily quota. Their
names are . They are okay
with being interviewed onsite. They will be there Fri as a backup to
thurs. Pls call with questions.
Pamela

Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

NOTICE:
This e-mail message and any attachments to it may contain confidential
information.The information contained in this transmission is intended
solely for the use of the individual(s) or entities to which the e-mail
is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, or an employee or
agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that you are prohibited from reviewing,
retransmitting, converting to hard copy, copying, disseminating, or
otherwise using in any manner this e-mail or any attachments to it. If
you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by
replying to this message and delete it from your computer.

From:   Pamela Vossenas 
Sent:   Tuesday, March 15, 2011 4:19 PM
To:     Turek, Diane - OSHA
Subject:        RE: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 & additional requests, information RE: 3 
interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

We have communicated with Ohare who the shop stewards are.

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Turek, Diane - OSHA 
Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2011 4:33 PM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Subject: RE: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar
10
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mar 10

Thanks Pamela.  

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2011 4:52 PM
To: Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA
Subject: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10
Importance: High

Hello,
Attached is a letter in response to our email correspondence of last
week regarding interviews at Hyatt O'Hare and additional requests. The
three housekeepers we identified will be on schedule and one of them,

Also enclosed in the letter is information relevant to both the general
duty ergonomic and the recordkeeping inspections.

I have attached the original spreadsheet of injuries deemed
non-recordable by Hyatt O'Hare, labeled OHARE ALL INJURIES, sent to the
union by the hotel plus a word version of it where UNITE HERE
highlighted certain injuries, as described in my letter.

Thank you for your efforts.
Sincerely,
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
Importance: High

We will be unable to return to the Hyatt Regency O'Hare this week.  
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We have scheduled worker interviews and work observations at the site
for March 16, 17 and 18. We will be on-site full days, on the 16th and
18th; and 1/2 day on the 17th. On all three days we will begin our
onsite activities early in the morning. 

If the three employees you identified below are on shift on these days,
we will interview them at that time.  Please advise me if they will not
be working at the hotel on March 16, 17 or 18 and we will make
arrangements to speak to them on another date.  

Thank you for identifying specific housekeeping tasks performed by the
room attendants that are of concern. 

If we need to return to the hotel for additional worker interviews on
other days, in addition to the dates identified above, we will notify
the site union representative.  Please advise me if you want us to
inform your office as well.

Angie Loftus, Assistant Area Director
USDOL/OSHA
701 Lee Street, Suite 950
Des Plaines, Illinois 60016
847.803.4800 x15
847.390.8220 FAX
loftus.angie@dol.gov

-----Original Message-----
From: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 7:33 AM
To:  - OSHA;  - OSHA; Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Subject: FW: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

FYI 

-----Original Message-----
From: pvossenas@
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2011 2:56 PM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Cc: Connors, Michael - OSHA
Subject: Re: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

That should have read they clean 10 to 16 doubles as part of 16 room
quota.
Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

-----Original Message-----
From: pvossenas
Date: Mon, 7 Mar 2011 20:54:23
To: Diane - OSHA Turek
Reply-To: pvossenas@unitehere.org
Cc: Michael - OSHA Connors
Subject: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
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Diane,
Per my meeting with Mike Connors, we have identified the following 3
workers who will be on the schedue this Thurs. They are all Spanish
speakers & will need translation. It is important to us that they are
interviewed. The work 8-4:30M it is best to come in the morning to see
what cleaning a double double room is like as they normally clean 10 to
1f rooms with doub le beds as part of their 16 room daily quota. Their
names are . They are okay
with being interviewed onsite. They will be there Fri as a backup to
thurs. Pls call with questions.
Pamela

Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

NOTICE:
This e-mail message and any attachments to it may contain confidential
information.The information contained in this transmission is intended
solely for the use of the individual(s) or entities to which the e-mail
is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, or an employee or
agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that you are prohibited from reviewing,
retransmitting, converting to hard copy, copying, disseminating, or
otherwise using in any manner this e-mail or any attachments to it. If
you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by
replying to this message and delete it from your computer.

From:   Pamela Vossenas 
Sent:   Tuesday, March 15, 2011 3:46 PM
To:     Turek, Diane - OSHA
Subject:        RE: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 & additional requests, information RE: 3 
interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

Whenever you have time, I'd like to discuss that list of non-recordables.
But I think you may be busy already with this week's visit and I can wait
for your earliest convenience.

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax
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-----Original Message-----
From: "Turek, Diane - OSHA" 
Date: Tue, 15 Mar 2011 08:43:35
To: Pamela 
Subject: RE: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10

Thanks Pamela.  

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2011 4:52 PM
To: Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA
Subject: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10
Importance: High

Hello,
Attached is a letter in response to our email correspondence of last
week regarding interviews at Hyatt O'Hare and additional requests. The
three housekeepers we identified will be on schedule and one of them,

Also enclosed in the letter is information relevant to both the general
duty ergonomic and the recordkeeping inspections.

I have attached the original spreadsheet of injuries deemed
non-recordable by Hyatt O'Hare, labeled OHARE ALL INJURIES, sent to the
union by the hotel plus a word version of it where UNITE HERE
highlighted certain injuries, as described in my letter.

Thank you for your efforts.
Sincerely,
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA 
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Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
Importance: High

We will be unable to return to the Hyatt Regency O'Hare this week.  

We have scheduled worker interviews and work observations at the site
for March 16, 17 and 18. We will be on-site full days, on the 16th and
18th; and 1/2 day on the 17th. On all three days we will begin our
onsite activities early in the morning. 

If the three employees you identified below are on shift on these days,
we will interview them at that time.  Please advise me if they will not
be working at the hotel on March 16, 17 or 18 and we will make
arrangements to speak to them on another date.  

Thank you for identifying specific housekeeping tasks performed by the
room attendants that are of concern. 

If we need to return to the hotel for additional worker interviews on
other days, in addition to the dates identified above, we will notify
the site union representative.  Please advise me if you want us to
inform your office as well.

Angie Loftus, Assistant Area Director
USDOL/OSHA
701 Lee Street, Suite 950
Des Plaines, Illinois 60016
847.803.4800 x15
847.390.8220 FAX
loftus.angie@dol.gov

-----Original Message-----
From: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 7:33 AM
To:  - OSHA;  - OSHA; Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Subject: FW: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

FYI 

-----Original Message-----
From: pvossenas@
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2011 2:56 PM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Cc: Connors, Michael - OSHA
Subject: Re: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

That should have read they clean 10 to 16 doubles as part of 16 room
quota.
Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T
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-----Original Message-----
From: pvossenas
Date: Mon, 7 Mar 2011 20:54:23
To: Diane - OSHA Turek<
Reply-To: pvossenas@unitehere.org
Cc: Michael - OSHA Connors<
Subject: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

Diane,
Per my meeting with Mike Connors, we have identified the following 3
workers who will be on the schedue this Thurs. They are all Spanish
speakers & will need translation. It is important to us that they are
interviewed. The work 8-4:30M it is best to come in the morning to see
what cleaning a double double room is like as they normally clean 10 to
1f rooms with doub le beds as part of their 16 room daily quota. Their
names are . They are okay
with being interviewed onsite. They will be there Fri as a backup to
thurs. Pls call with questions.
Pamela

Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

NOTICE:
This e-mail message and any attachments to it may contain confidential
information.The information contained in this transmission is intended
solely for the use of the individual(s) or entities to which the e-mail
is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, or an employee or
agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that you are prohibited from reviewing,
retransmitting, converting to hard copy, copying, disseminating, or
otherwise using in any manner this e-mail or any attachments to it. If
you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by
replying to this message and delete it from your computer.

From:   Pamela Vossenas 
Sent:   Tuesday, March 15, 2011 3:22 PM
To:     Turek, Diane - OSHA
Subject:        RE: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 & additional requests, information RE: 3 
interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

We are reminding the hotel of who the shop stewards are.

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line
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duty ergonomic and the recordkeeping inspections.

I have attached the original spreadsheet of injuries deemed
non-recordable by Hyatt O'Hare, labeled OHARE ALL INJURIES, sent to the
union by the hotel plus a word version of it where UNITE HERE
highlighted certain injuries, as described in my letter.

Thank you for your efforts.
Sincerely,
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
Importance: High

We will be unable to return to the Hyatt Regency O'Hare this week.  

We have scheduled worker interviews and work observations at the site
for March 16, 17 and 18. We will be on-site full days, on the 16th and
18th; and 1/2 day on the 17th. On all three days we will begin our
onsite activities early in the morning. 

If the three employees you identified below are on shift on these days,
we will interview them at that time.  Please advise me if they will not
be working at the hotel on March 16, 17 or 18 and we will make
arrangements to speak to them on another date.  

Thank you for identifying specific housekeeping tasks performed by the
room attendants that are of concern. 

If we need to return to the hotel for additional worker interviews on
other days, in addition to the dates identified above, we will notify
the site union representative.  Please advise me if you want us to
inform your office as well.

Angie Loftus, Assistant Area Director
USDOL/OSHA
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Subject: RE: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10

Thanks Pamela.  

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2011 4:52 PM
To: Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA
Subject: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10
Importance: High

Hello,
Attached is a letter in response to our email correspondence of last
week regarding interviews at Hyatt O'Hare and additional requests. The
three housekeepers we identified will be on schedule and one of them,

.

Also enclosed in the letter is information relevant to both the general
duty ergonomic and the recordkeeping inspections.

I have attached the original spreadsheet of injuries deemed
non-recordable by Hyatt O'Hare, labeled OHARE ALL INJURIES, sent to the
union by the hotel plus a word version of it where UNITE HERE
highlighted certain injuries, as described in my letter.

Thank you for your efforts.
Sincerely,
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
Importance: High
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Cc: Michael - OSHA Connors
Subject: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

Diane,
Per my meeting with Mike Connors, we have identified the following 3
workers who will be on the schedue this Thurs. They are all Spanish
speakers & will need translation. It is important to us that they are
interviewed. The work 8-4:30M it is best to come in the morning to see
what cleaning a double double room is like as they normally clean 10 to
1f rooms with doub le beds as part of their 16 room daily quota. Their
names are  They are okay
with being interviewed onsite. They will be there Fri as a backup to
thurs. Pls call with questions.
Pamela

Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

NOTICE:
This e-mail message and any attachments to it may contain confidential
information.The information contained in this transmission is intended
solely for the use of the individual(s) or entities to which the e-mail is
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent
responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that you are prohibited from reviewing, retransmitting,
converting to hard copy, copying, disseminating, or otherwise using in any
manner this e-mail or any attachments to it. If you have received this
message in error, please notify the sender by replying to this message and
delete it from your computer.

From:   pvossenas
Sent:   Tuesday, March 15, 2011 10:38 AM
To:     Turek, Diane - OSHA
Subject:        Re: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 & additional requests, information RE: 3 
interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

Most welcome
Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

-----Original Message-----
From: "Turek, Diane - OSHA" 
Date: Tue, 15 Mar 2011 08:43:35 
To: Pamela Vossenas<
Subject: RE: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 & additional requests, information RE: 3 
interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

Thanks Pamela.  

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2011 4:52 PM
To: Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA
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Subject: confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 &
additional requests, information RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs
mar 10
Importance: High

Hello,
Attached is a letter in response to our email correspondence of last
week regarding interviews at Hyatt O'Hare and additional requests. The
three housekeepers we identified will be on schedule and one of them,
Matilde Lagunas, is a shop steward.

Also enclosed in the letter is information relevant to both the general
duty ergonomic and the recordkeeping inspections.

I have attached the original spreadsheet of injuries deemed
non-recordable by Hyatt O'Hare, labeled OHARE ALL INJURIES, sent to the
union by the hotel plus a word version of it where UNITE HERE
highlighted certain injuries, as described in my letter.

Thank you for your efforts.
Sincerely,
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
Importance: High

We will be unable to return to the Hyatt Regency O'Hare this week.  

We have scheduled worker interviews and work observations at the site
for March 16, 17 and 18. We will be on-site full days, on the 16th and
18th; and 1/2 day on the 17th. On all three days we will begin our
onsite activities early in the morning. 

If the three employees you identified below are on shift on these days,
we will interview them at that time.  Please advise me if they will not
be working at the hotel on March 16, 17 or 18 and we will make
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with being interviewed onsite. They will be there Fri as a backup to
thurs. Pls call with questions.
Pamela

Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T
From:   Pamela Vossenas 
Sent:   Monday, March 14, 2011 4:52 PM
To:     Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Cc:     Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA; Connors, Michael - OSHA
Subject:        confirmation of housekeepers on schedule March 16, 17, 18 & additional requests, information RE: 3 
interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

Importance:     High

Attachments:    Unite Here Letter 3_14_11 Turek.pdf; not recordables per hyatt ohare.doc; OHARE ALL 
INJURIES.xls

Hello,
Attached is a letter in response to our email correspondence of last week
regarding interviews at Hyatt O'Hare and additional requests. The three
housekeepers we identified will be on schedule and one of them, 

.

Also enclosed in the letter is information relevant to both the general duty
ergonomic and the recordkeeping inspections.

I have attached the original spreadsheet of injuries deemed non-recordable
by Hyatt O'Hare, labeled OHARE ALL INJURIES, sent to the union by the hotel
plus a word version of it where UNITE HERE highlighted certain injuries, as 
described in my letter.

Thank you for your efforts.
Sincerely,
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

 cell
212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
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Importance: High

We will be unable to return to the Hyatt Regency O'Hare this week.  

We have scheduled worker interviews and work observations at the site
for March 16, 17 and 18. We will be on-site full days, on the 16th and
18th; and 1/2 day on the 17th. On all three days we will begin our
onsite activities early in the morning. 

If the three employees you identified below are on shift on these days,
we will interview them at that time.  Please advise me if they will not
be working at the hotel on March 16, 17 or 18 and we will make
arrangements to speak to them on another date.  

Thank you for identifying specific housekeeping tasks performed by the
room attendants that are of concern. 

If we need to return to the hotel for additional worker interviews on
other days, in addition to the dates identified above, we will notify
the site union representative.  Please advise me if you want us to
inform your office as well.

Angie Loftus, Assistant Area Director
USDOL/OSHA
701 Lee Street, Suite 950
Des Plaines, Illinois 60016
847.803.4800 x15
847.390.8220 FAX

-----Original Message-----
From: Turek, Diane - OSHA 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 7:33 AM
To:  - OSHA;  - OSHA; Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Subject: FW: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

FYI 

-----Original Message-----
From: pvossenas@
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2011 2:56 PM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Cc: Connors, Michael - OSHA
Subject: Re: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

That should have read they clean 10 to 16 doubles as part of 16 room
quota.
Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

-----Original Message-----
From: pvossenas
Date: Mon, 7 Mar 2011 20:54:23
To: Diane - OSHA Turek
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To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

That would be fine.  I will be out of the office tomorrow, however, you
may contact Diane Turek and  with the information.  

Angie Loftus, Assistant Area Director
USDOL/OSHA
701 Lee Street, Suite 950
Des Plaines, Illinois 60016
847.803.4800 x 15
847.390.8220 FAX

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 5:20 PM
To: Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

Thank you for writing so early in the day. I have advised the workers. I
will be able to give a more thorough response tomorrow.
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
212-332-9318 direct line

cell
212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
Importance: High

We will be unable to return to the Hyatt Regency O'Hare this week.  

We have scheduled worker interviews and work observations at the site
for March 16, 17 and 18. We will be on-site full days, on the 16th and
18th; and 1/2 day on the 17th. On all three days we will begin our
onsite activities early in the morning. 
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“This e-mail message and any attachments to it may contain confidential information.  The information contained in 
this transmission is intended solely for the use of the individual(s) or entities to which the e-mail is addressed.  If you 
are not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended 
recipient, you are hereby notified that you are prohibited from reviewing, retransmitting, converting to hard copy, 
copying, disseminating, or otherwise using in any manner this e-mail or any attachments to it.  If you have received 
this message in error, please notify the sender by replying to this message and delete it from your computer.”

From:   Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Sent:   Thursday, March 10, 2011 7:12 AM
To:     'Pamela Vossenas'
Cc:     Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject:        RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

That would be fine.  I will be out of the office tomorrow, however, you may contact Diane Turek and  with 
the information.  

Angie Loftus, Assistant Area Director
USDOL/OSHA
701 Lee Street, Suite 950
Des Plaines, Illinois 60016
847.803.4800 x 15
847.390.8220 FAX

-----Original Message-----
From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 5:20 PM
To: Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

Thank you for writing so early in the day. I have advised the workers. I will be able to give a more thorough response 
tomorrow.
Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH
Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
 Staff Epidemiologist
UNITE HERE! International Union
Strategic Affairs Department
275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
New York, NY  10001
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212-332-9318 direct line
 cell

212-489-0598 fax

-----Original Message-----
From: Loftus, Angie - OSHA 
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 9:03 AM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Cc: Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject: RE: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10
Importance: High

We will be unable to return to the Hyatt Regency O'Hare this week.  

We have scheduled worker interviews and work observations at the site for March 16, 17 and 18. We will be on-site 
full days, on the 16th and 18th; and 1/2 day on the 17th. On all three days we will begin our onsite activities early in 
the morning. 

If the three employees you identified below are on shift on these days, we will interview them at that time.  Please 
advise me if they will not be working at the hotel on March 16, 17 or 18 and we will make arrangements to speak to 
them on another date.  

Thank you for identifying specific housekeeping tasks performed by the room attendants that are of concern. 

If we need to return to the hotel for additional worker interviews on other days, in addition to the dates identified 
above, we will notify the site union representative.  Please advise me if you want us to inform your office as well.

Angie Loftus, Assistant Area Director
USDOL/OSHA
701 Lee Street, Suite 950
Des Plaines, Illinois 60016
847.803.4800 x15
847.390.8220 FAX

-----Original Message-----
From: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Sent: Wednesday, March 09, 2011 7:33 AM
To:  - OSHA;  - OSHA; Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Subject: FW: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

FYI 

-----Original Message-----
From: pvossenas@
Sent: Monday, March 07, 2011 2:56 PM
To: Turek, Diane - OSHA
Cc: Connors, Michael - OSHA
Subject: Re: 3 interviews onsite at Ohare thurs mar 10

That should have read they clean 10 to 16 doubles as part of 16 room quota.
Sent via BlackBerry by AT&T

���	

Ex 7c

Ex 7c

Ex 7c Ex 7c

Ex 7c

Ex 7c

Ex 7c



















file:///C|/Documents%20and%20Settings/kbernhoft/Desktop/Diane's%20Email.txt[9/19/2011 1:39:43 PM]

>> Subject: RE: Medical Access Order- UNITE HERE Request to 
>>Post Notice 
>>at  O'Hare Hyatt
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Hello ,
>> 
>> This is a reminder that UNITE HERE has requested to have 
>>the MOA 
>>notice  posted at the Ohare as we did at the Park Hyatt.
>> 
>> I understand there was a miscommunication but as you 
>>stated on our 
>>call,  at no time did we say we wanted the notice to go 
>>in the files.
>> 
>> Please let me know when it has been posted.
>> 
>> Thank you.
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Pamela Vossenas
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Pamela Vossenas, MPH
>> 
>> Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
>> 
>> Staff Epidemiologist
>> 
>> UNITE HERE! International Union
>> 
>> Strategic Affairs Department
>> 
>> 275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
>> 
>> New York, NY  10001
>> 
>> 212-332-9318 direct line
>> 
>>  cell
>> 
>> 212-489-0598 fax
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> ________________________________
>> 
>>From: 
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>> Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2011 11:03 AM
>> To: Pamela Vossenas
>> Subject: RE: Medical Access Order- O'Hare Hyatt
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Pamela,
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> A copy of the access order is in the mail. 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> ________________________________
>> 
>>From: Pamela Vossenas 
>> Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 1:58 PM
>> To:  - OSHA
>> Cc: 'Vinay Ravi'
>> Subject: FW: Medical Access Order- O'Hare Hyatt
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Yes please send me a hard copy. 
>> 
>> Please cc Vinay Ravi from UNITE HERE Local 1 as well.
>> 
>> Thank you.
>> 
>> Pamela
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Pamela Vossenas, MPH
>> 
>> Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
>> 
>> Staff Epidemiologist
>> 
>> UNITE HERE! International Union
>> 
>> Strategic Affairs Department
>> 
>> 275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
>> 
>> New York, NY  10001
>> 
>> 212-332-9318 direct line
>> 

��
�

Ex7c

Ex7c

Ex7c

Ex 7c



file:///C|/Documents%20and%20Settings/kbernhoft/Desktop/Diane's%20Email.txt[9/19/2011 1:39:43 PM]

>>  cell
>> 
>> 212-489-0598 fax
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> ________________________________
>> 
>>From: - OSHA 
>> Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2011 12:12 PM
>> To: Pamela Vossenas
>> Subject: Medical Access Order- O'Hare Hyatt
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Hello Pamela,
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Attached is the copy of the cover letter and the medical 
>>access order
>
>>that was provided to Hyatt Regency O'Hare.
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> I have mailed a hard copy to William Biggerstaff- UNITE 
>>HERE Local 450
>
>>location in Forest Park.
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Please let me know if you would like a hard copy mailed 
>>to you as 
>>well.
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> Thanks,
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> USDOL/OSHA
>> 
>> Chicago North Area Office
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>> 
>> 701 Lee St., Ste. 950
>> 
>> Des Plaines IL 60016
>> 
>> 847.803.4800
>> 
>> 847.390.8220
>> 
>> NOTICE:
>> This e-mail message and any attachments to it may 
>>contain confidential
>
>>information. The information contained in this 
>>transmission is intended
>
>>solely for the use of the individual(s) or entities to 
>>which the e-mail
>
>>is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, or 
>>an employee or
>
>>agent responsible for delivering this message to the 
>>intended 
>>recipient,  you are hereby notified that you are 
>>prohibited from 
>>reviewing,  retransmitting, converting to hard copy, 
>>copying, 
>>disseminating, or  otherwise using in any manner this 
>>e-mail or any 
>>attachments to it. If  you have received this message in 
>>error, please 
>>notify the sender by  replying to this message and delete 
>>it from your 
>>computer.
>> 
>> NOTICE:
>> This e-mail message and any attachments to it may 
>>contain confidential
>
>>information. The information contained in this 
>>transmission is intended
>
>>solely for the use of the individual(s) or entities to 
>>which the e-mail
>
>>is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, or 
>>an employee or
>
>>agent responsible for delivering this message to the 
>>intended 
>>recipient,  you are hereby notified that you are 
>>prohibited from 
>>reviewing,  retransmitting, converting to hard copy, 
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>>copying, 
>>disseminating, or  otherwise using in any manner this 
>>e-mail or any 
>>attachments to it. If  you have received this message in 
>>error, please 
>>notify the sender by  replying to this message and delete 
>>it from your 
>>computer.
>> 
>
>
>
> NOTICE:
> This e-mail message and any attachments to it may 
>contain confidential information.The information 
>contained in this transmission is intended solely for the 
>use of the individual(s) or entities to which the e-mail 
>is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, or 
>an employee or agent responsible for delivering this 
>message to the intended recipient, you are hereby 
>notified that you are prohibited from reviewing, 
>retransmitting, converting to hard copy, copying, 
>disseminating, or otherwise using in any manner this 
>e-mail or any attachments to it. If you have received 
>this message in error, please notify the sender by 
>replying to this message and delete it from your 
>computer.

From:   Loftus, Angie - OSHA
Sent:   Monday, March 07, 2011 9:17 AM
To:     'Pamela Vossenas';
Cc:     Turek, Diane - OSHA;  - OSHA
Subject:        RE: Medical Access Order- UNITE HERE Request to Post Notice at O'Hare Hyatt

Attachments:    030711_letter.PDF

The attached letter is a request from our office that your future questions/inquiries be forwarded to either myself or the 
Area Director, Diane Turek.  This should allow us to respond more quickly to your questions.

In response to your question:
Our records indicate that the end date of the 15-working day posting time period for the medical access order at the 
O'Hare Hyatt is March 14, 2011.

Angie Loftus
USDOL/OSHA
701 Lee Street, Suite 950
Des Plaines, Illinois 60016
847.803.4800 x 15
847.390.8220 FAX
loftus.angie@dol.gov
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> ________________________________
>
>From:  - OSHA 
> Sent: Tuesday, February 01, 2011 11:03 AM
> To: Pamela Vossenas
> Subject: RE: Medical Access Order- O'Hare Hyatt
>
>
>
> Pamela,
>
>
>
> A copy of the access order is in the mail. 
>
>
>
> 
>
> ________________________________
>
>From: Pamela Vossenas 
> Sent: Friday, January 28, 2011 1:58 PM
> To:  - OSHA
> Cc: 'Vinay Ravi'
> Subject: FW: Medical Access Order- O'Hare Hyatt
>
>
>
> 
>
> Yes please send me a hard copy. 
>
> Please cc Vinay Ravi from UNITE HERE Local 1 as well.
>
> Thank you.
>
> Pamela
>
>
>
> Pamela Vossenas, MPH
>
> Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/
>
> Staff Epidemiologist
>
> UNITE HERE! International Union
>
> Strategic Affairs Department
>
> 275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr
>
> New York, NY  10001
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>
> 212-332-9318 direct line
>
>  cell
>
> 212-489-0598 fax
>
>
>
>
>
> ________________________________
>
>From:  - OSHA 
> Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2011 12:12 PM
> To: Pamela Vossenas
> Subject: Medical Access Order- O'Hare Hyatt
>
>
>
> Hello Pamela,
>
>
>
> Attached is the copy of the cover letter and the medical access order  
>that was provided to Hyatt Regency O'Hare.
>
>
>
> I have mailed a hard copy to William Biggerstaff- UNITE HERE Local 450  
>location in Forest Park.
>
>
>
> Please let me know if you would like a hard copy mailed to you as 
>well.
>
>
>
> Thanks,
>
>
>
> 
>
> 
>
> 
>
> USDOL/OSHA
>
> Chicago North Area Office
>
> 701 Lee St., Ste. 950
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of workers are laid off and have returned to their home country and are not available.

  _____

From: Connors, Michael - OSHA 
Sent: Thursday, March 03, 2011 3:55 PM
To: Pamela Vossenas
Subject: RE: Followup Questions to Feb 24 Meeting on Hotel Complaints

The IHs will do the field interviews.  If you have the names of more people for us to contact please send them to us 
and we will attempt to contact them.  

  _____

From: Pamela Vossenas 
Sent: Wednesday, March 02, 2011 12:51 PM
To: Connors, Michael - OSHA
Cc: Walters, Nick - OSHA; Root, Dana - OSHA; 'Pamela Vossenas'
Subject: Followup Questions to Feb 24 Meeting on Hotel Complaints

Hello Mike,

Thank you once again for making you and your staff available to discuss the above.

Can you please tell me when Dana Root will be back in Chicago to do worker interviews as we discussed.

If unable to get a time for when the workers and Dana can meet, then can we arrange to have the compliance officer

interview them?

I am also assembling the additional information we discussed as well.

Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH

Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/

 Staff Epidemiologist

UNITE HERE! International Union
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Subject: Followup Questions to Feb 24 Meeting on Hotel Complaints

Hello Mike,

Thank you once again for making you and your staff available to discuss the above.

Can you please tell me when Dana Root will be back in Chicago to do worker interviews as we discussed.

If unable to get a time for when the workers and Dana can meet, then can we arrange to have the compliance officer

interview them?

I am also assembling the additional information we discussed as well.

Pamela

Pamela Vossenas, MPH

Workplace Safety & Health Coordinator/

 Staff Epidemiologist

UNITE HERE! International Union

Strategic Affairs Department

275 Seventh Avenue, 11flr

New York, NY  10001

212-332-9318 direct line

 cell

212-489-0598 fax

NOTICE:
This e-mail message and any attachments to it may contain confidential information. The information contained in this 
transmission is intended solely for the use of the individual(s) or entities to which the e-mail is addressed. If you are 
not the intended recipient, or an employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that you are prohibited from reviewing, retransmitting, converting to hard copy, copying, 
disseminating, or otherwise using in any manner this e-mail or any attachments to it. If you have received this 
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